TABLE OF CONTENTS
LISTING & CODE COMPLIANCE    .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  3
TESTING, CLASSIFICATION, & APPLICATIONS    .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  3
GENERAL INFORMATION     .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  3-5
CLEARANCES & ADDITIONAL ENCLOSURES  .   .  .   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  3
CODES & AUTHORITIES  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  3
INSTALLATION CONSIDERATIONS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3-4
MIXING SYSTEMS & PARTS   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  4

generally three characters and are either alpha or alpha numeric. Qualifier codes are most often used to designate section
lengths, tee projection dimensions, and the large I.D. end of increasers.  The following are a couple examples of part numbers with
their associated description and part number breakdown.
GRZA12X10STR30AL
Refers to a Model GRZA 12”X10” I.D., 30” long straight
section constructed with a 304 S.S. liner and an
aluminized steel shell.
GRZA12X1290T08X08AC
Refers to a Model GRZA 12”X12” I.D. 90 degree
centered tee section with an 08” X 08” I.D. projection
constructed with a 304 S.S. liner and a 430 S.S. shell.
SHELL MATERIAL CODES
LINER  MATERIAL CODES
A = 304 S.S.
B = 316 S.S.
Other material thicknesses are available, however using nonstandard material t hicknesses may extend the delivery, always
consult the factory for availability.
= Model GRZA
12 X 10 = Section I.D.
STR = Part Code , Straight Section
30 = Section length , 30” long
A = Liner Code, 304 S.S.
L = Shell Code, ALZ Steel
GRZAGRZA = Model GRZA
12 X 12 = Tee Body , 12” X 12” I.D.
90 T = Part Code , 90 Degree Tee Section
08 X 08 = Tee Projection, 08”X 08” I.D.
A = Liner Code, 304 S.S
C = Shell Code, 430 S.S.
C = 430 S.S.
L = Aluminized Steel
A          =      304 S.S.
B          =      316 S.S.
6 Call 1-309-895-2311 or E-mail: vptech@vpstack.com for assistance.www.vpstack.com
JOINT ASSEMBLY
According to NFPA 96, all grease ducts are to be liquid tight. The following steps are to be taken to ensure this requirement
is met. Use high temperature silicone sealant, Van-Packer part number 101087A. WARNING: Do not substitute any type of
watersoluble sealants in the flange area.
FLANGE / DRAW BAND FASTENERS
The fasteners provided with the flange are standard ¼”20 hex bolts and nuts. Draw band fasteners are ¼” – 20 Phillips pan
head screws with square nuts. Fittings come standard with draw band/cover, the fasteners provided for the flange will be
plated steel. The provided fasteners for draw band/cover will be plated steel (where the shell is aluminized steel) or stainless
steel (where the shell is stainless steel).
INSULATION - STRIP WIDTHS
Where the finished duct assembly uses a draw band (part GRZA**DRW*) an 8” wide roll of strip insulation is provided. Draw
bands are typically used wherever standard fittings are assembled in series (most fittings are provided with a draw band and
roll of insulation strips).
SEALANT USAGE
Note: (1) 10.1oz tube of sealant will lay down a 1/4”X 400” long bead.
DUCT INTERNAL
AREA SQ IN (INSIDE
DIMENSION)
JOINTS PER TUBE
432 (12”x36”) 1.04
648 (18”x36”) 0.92
864 (24”x36”) 0.84
1088 (32”x34”) 0.75
1296 (36”x36”) 0.69
DUCT INTERNAL
AREA SQ IN (INSIDE
DIMENSION)
JOINTS PER
TUBE
36 (6”X6”) 4.16
72 (6”X12”) 2.77
108 (6”X18”) 2.08
144 (6”X24”) 1.66
216 (6”X36”) 1.19
288 (12”X24”) 1.39
APPROXIMATE INSTALLED WEIGHT PER FOOT
DUCT INTERNAL
AREA SQ IN (INSIDE
DIMENSION)